
FLM:GG (10/16/08) 
Item No. 10. 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 0 8 - 1 0 - 1 6 - 0 .2 28 

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 FINAL, AN OWNER 
REQUESTED CHANGE ORDER, IN THE AMOUNT OF $65,368.60 TO 
THE $1,251,251.33 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, AS CHANGED, 
WITH JERDON ENTERPRISES FOR ADDITIONAL WORK AND TO 
RECONCILE ACTUAL QUANTITIES USED IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE CITY WIDE BICYCLE GROUP II AND III PROJECT, 
LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICTS 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, AND 10, AN 
AUTHORIZED LOCAL AGENCY MANAGED PROJECT, OF WHICH 
$52,294.88 WILL BE REIMBURSED BY TXDOT. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, a contract with Jerdon Enterprises in the amount of $1,251,251.33 was 
authorized by Ordinance No. 2007-06-28-0766 for the City Wide Bicycle Group II and III 
Proj ect; and 

WHEREAS, this Project provides for bicycle facilities within each of the project limits 
located along the following: Alamo/Broadway Corridor, Cincinnati Avenue (East), 
Cincinnati Avenue (West), Ingram Road, Malone/Theo Ave., N.Vandiver and OLLU to 
UTSA Corridor, and Avenue B South; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes Change Order No. 7 Final in the amount of 
$65,368.60 to allow for additional asphalt and pavement repair due to additional pavement 
deterioration and base failures from the time the plans were prepared to the time construction 
began, as well as, allowing for the final recapitulation of quantities between those originally 
estimated and those actually utilized; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. Change Order No.7 Final in the amount of $65,368.60 is hereby approved. 
The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No.7 Final 
to the contract with Jerdon Enterprises. Said contract was approved by Ordinance No. 
2007-06-28-0766 in connection with the City Wide Bicycle Group II and III Project. A copy 
of Change Order No.7 Final is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment I. 

SECTION 2. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved: 

a) 	 Funds are authorized to be received from the Texas Department of Transportation, to 
fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23­
00920, Cincinnati Ave (East) Bike Path - Grp II, shall be revised by increasing WBS 
element 23-00920-90-01, entitled TxDOT Contribution, SAP GL Account 4502280­
Contribution from Other Agencies, by the amount of $298.84. 

http:65,368.60
http:65,368.60
http:1,251,251.33
http:52,294.88
http:1,251,251.33
http:65,368.60


Item No. 10. 
Page No.2. 

b) 	 Funds are authorized to be received from the Texas Department of Transportation, to 
fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23­
00929, Avenue B (South) Bike Path - Group III, shall be revised by increasing WBS 
element 23-00929-90-01, entitled TxDOT Contribution, SAP GL Account 4502280­
Contribution from Other Agencies, by the amount of$51,996.04. 

c) 	 The budget in SAP Fund 43099000, Certificates of Obligation Capital Projects, SAP 
Project Definition 23-00921, Ingram Bike Path -Grp II, shall be revised by decreasing 
as follows: 

WBSNO. WBSNAME G!L GIL NAME 

CURRENT 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

PLAN 
VERSION 0 
REVISION 
(Optional) 

REVISED 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

~3 -00921-90-01 Contributions Fr TXDOT 4502280 
Contributiou ~u,.., 

Agencies 
-$118,655.50 $3,043.03 _$ll"~ 

~3-00921-0S-02-01-02 TXDOT Construction-
Ingram Bike-Grp II 

5201140 Constnlction $98,806.83 -$3,043.03 $95,763.80 

d) 	 The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 23-00922, Cincinnati Ave (West) Bike Path - Grp II, shall be revised by 
decreasing as follows: 

CURRENT PLAN REVISED 

WBSNO. WBSNAME GIL GIL NAME 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
VERSION 0 
REVISION! 

PLAN 
VERSION 0 

(Optional) Appropriation (Optional) 

~3-00922-90-0 1 Contributions Fr TXDOT 4502280 Contri?ution O~$
AgenCIes 

178 988.97 
' 

$1,000.36 -$177,988.61 

~3-00922-05-02-o 1-02 TXDOT Const.-Cincinnati 
Ave. (West) Bike·Grp II 5201140 Construction $152,035.82 ·$1,000.36 $151,035.46 

e) 	 The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 23-00925, Alamo I Broadway Cor. Bike Path - Grp II, shall be revised by 
decreasing as follows: 

WBSNO. WBSNAME GIL GIL NAME 

CURRENT 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

PLAN 
VERSION 0 
REVISION/ 

Appropriation 

REVISED 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

I 

~3-0Q925·90-01 Contributions Fr TXDOT 4502280 
Contribution Other 
Agencies 

-$166,868,01 $35.34 -$166,832.67 

~3-00925-05-02-01·02 
TXDOT Const.­
IAlamo/Broadway Cor. 
:Bike-Grp II 

5201140 Construction $120,061.94 -$35.34 $120,026.60 

I 

http:of$51,996.04


Item No. 10. 

Page No.3. 


f) 	 The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 23-00920, Cincinnati Ave (East) Bike Path - Grp II, shall be revised by 
increasing WBS element 23-00920-90-01, entitled TxDOT Contribution, SAP GL 
Account 4502280 Contribution from Other Agencies, by the amount of $4,078.73. 

g) 	 The amount of $4,377.57 is appropriated in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation 
Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-00920, Cincinnati Ave (East) Bike Path -
Grp II, and shall be revised by increasing/decreasing the SAP WBS elements as 
follows: 

WBSNO. WBSNAME GIL GIL NAME 

CURRENT 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

PLAN 
VERSJONO 
REVISIONI 

Appropriation 

REVISED 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

~3 -00920-05-06 

~3 -00920-05-02-01-0 I 

~3-O0920-05-02-01-02 

Project Contingency-
Cincinnati Ave (East)-
GrpII 
City Const. -Cincinnati 
Ave (East) Bike-Grp II 
TXDOT Const-
Cincinnati Ave (East) 
Bike-Grp II 

5201140 

5201140 

5201140 

Construction 

Construction 

Constmction 

$3,459.62 

$24,244.41 

$96,977.66 

-$1,094.39 

$1,094.39 

$4,377.57 

$2,365.23 

$25,338.80 

$101,355.23 

h) 	 The amount of $51,996.04 is appropriated in SAP Fund 45099000, General 
Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-00929, Avenue B (South) 
Bike Path - Group III, and shall be revised by increasing/decreasing the SAP WBS 
elements as follows: 

WBSNO. WBSNAME GIL GIL NAME 

CURRENT 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

PLAN 
VERSION 0 
REVISIONI 

Appropriation 

REVISED 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

~H)0929-05.02 
dty Construction-Ave B 
South)-Grp III 5201140 Construction $45,000.00 -$7,789.88 $37,210.12 

~3·00929.05·06 Project Contingency-Ave B 
South)-Grp III 5201140 Construction $7,389. -$4,189.45 $3,200.00 

~3-00929-O5-02-0 ]-0 J 
r:ity Construction-Ave B 
South)..Qrp III 5201140 Construction $80,242.16 $11,979.33 $92,221.49 

~3-00929.05.02.01.02 TXDOT Constmction-Ave 
B (South)-Grp III 5201140 Construction $320,96866 $51,996.04 $372,964.70 

i) 	 The amount of $65,368.60 is appropriated in SAP Fund 45099000, General 
Obligation Capital Projects, and is authorized to be encumbered and made payable 
Jerdon Enterprises for construction services. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to 
specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal 
Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds 

http:65,368.60
http:51,996.04
http:4,377.57
http:4,078.73


Item No. 10. 

Page No.4. 


SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect on the tenth day after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of October, 2008. 

ATTEST: ~l'1 
City Cle~ .. 

APPROVED AS TO FO"'T.,-..~...r-~~~Zae'6.1 



VotingResults

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ItemId=3914&Src=RFCA[8/19/2010 9:45:26 AM]

Agenda Voting Results - 10

Name: 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21A, 21B, 22A, 22B, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
Date: 10/16/2008
Time: 10:39:40 AM

Vote Type: Motion to Approve
Description: An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 7 Final in the amount of

$65,368.60, of which $52,294.88 will be reimbursed by TxDOT, with Jerdon
Enterprises for additional work and to reconcile actual quantities used in the
bicycle facilities project, located in Council Districts 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, and 10, an
authorized Local Agency Management Project. [Penny Postoak Ferguson,
Assistant City Manager: Mike Frisbie, Director, Capital Improvements
Management Services]

Result: Passed

Voter Group Not
Present Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second

Phil Hardberger Mayor   x        
Mary Alice P. Cisneros District 1   x        

Sheila D. McNeil District 2   x        
Jennifer V. Ramos District 3   x        
Philip A. Cortez District 4   x        
Lourdes Galvan District 5   x        
Delicia Herrera District 6   x     x  
Justin Rodriguez District 7 x          
Diane G. Cibrian District 8   x       x
Louis E. Rowe District 9   x        
John G. Clamp District 10   x        



Page 1 of 1

12/15/2010http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916111720.jpg



BR
OA

DW
AY

N 
NE

W 
BR

AU
NF

EL
S A

VE

N 
VA

ND
IVE

R 
RD

NA
CO

GD
OC

HE
S R

D

NE LOOP 410

AUSTIN HWY

COUNTRY LN

ROCKHILL DR

CAVE LN

HA
RR

Y W
UR

ZB
AC

H

EISENHAUER RD

RITTIMAN RD

MacArthur

Salado Creek Greenway Central

Salado Creek Greenway Central

Robert L B Tobin

Northridge
Salado Creek Greenway Central

John James

Camille Price Memorial

Wilshire Terrace

Haskin

Scates

Salado Creek

Citywide Bicycle Project [MPO] Group III
N Vandiver

RITTIMAN RD

NE LOOP 410

AUSTIN HWYEISENAUER

HA
RR

Y W
UR

ZB
AC

H

N 
VA

ND
IV

ER
 R

D

N 
NE

W
 B

RA
UN

FE
LS

 AV
E

BR
OA

DW
AY

NACOGDOCHES RD

SCALE: N.T.S.
µ



NOGALIT
OS S

T

S FLORES ST

DIVISION

W THEO AVEW MALONE

IH - 10E

US HWY 90W

S Z
AZ

AR
MO

RA

IH
 - 3

5S

PL
EA

SA
NT

ON
 R

D

FRIO CITY RD

STONEWALL AVE

Concepcion

Frank Tejeda

Collins Gardens

Morrill

Palm Heights

San Juan Brady

Citywide Bicycle Project [MPO] Group III
Malone Ave. - Theo Ave.

JOB LOCATION

CASTROVILLE RD

W MALONE W THEO AVE

S Z
AZ

AR
MO

RA
NOGALIT

OS ST

IH - 10EUS HWY 90W

FRIO CITY RD

DIVISION

PL
EA

SA
NT

ON
 R

D

S FLORES ST

IH
 - 3

5S

SCALE: N.T.S.
µ



INGRAM RD

CA
LL

AG
HA

N 
RD

BE
NR

US

OAK KNOLL DR

DA
RW

IN

ST
AR

DU
ST

 S
T

IVANHOE

VIVA MAX

FARRAGUT DR

Ingram Hills

Citywide Bicycle Project [MPO] Group III
Ingram Road

JOB LOCATION

BANDERA RD

WOODLAWN AVE

FREDERICKSBURG RD

INGRAM RD

COMMERCE ST W

CA
LL

AG
HA

N 
RD

36
th 

ST
 N

W

SW
 LO

OP 4
10

TX HWY 151

EVENS RD

HIL
LC

RE
ST

 DR

CULEBRA RDBE
NR

US

SCALE: N.T.S.
µ



CINCINNATI AVE

CULEBRA RD

ST
 C

LO
UD

BANDERA RD

GE
N 

Mc
MU

LL
EN

FREDERICKSBURG RD

W WOODLAWN

N 
ZA

ZA
RM

OR
A

IH
 - 1

0

DONALDSON AVE

N 
NA

VI
DA

D

Rosedale

Woodlawn Lake

West End

Mario Farias

Seeling

Jose Antonio Navarro

Monticello

Seeling

Willie Ojeda

Martinez C
ree

k

Ala
za

n C
ree

k

Apache Creek

Zarzamora Creek

Woodlawn Lake

Citywide Bicycle Project [MPO] Group III
Cincinnati Ave [WEST]

JOB LOCATION

BANDERA RD WOODLAWN AVE W

COMMERCE ST W
OLD HWY 90

36
th 

ST
 N

W

IH 10 W/US HWY 87

IH
 10

CULEBRA RD

N 
ZA

RZ
AM

OR
A

N 
NA

VID
AD

GE
N 

Mc
MU

LL
EN

CINCINNATI AVE
SCALE: N.T.S.
µ



CINCINNATI AVE
W ASHBY PLACE

BE
LK

NA
P S

T

SA
N 

PE
DR

O 
AV

EBL
AN

CO
 R

D

N 
FL

OR
ES

 ST

GR
AN

T A
VE

N 
BR

AZ
OS

 ST

N 
NA

VID
AD

N 
SA

BI
NA

S

N 
ZA

ZA
RM

OR
A

N 
CA

LA
VE

RA
S

CULEBRA RD

W POPLAR ST

FREDERICKSBURG RD
IH

 - 1
0W

W SUMMIT

San Pedro Springs

Willie Ojeda Eduardo Garcia

Martinez C
ree

k

Martinez Creek

Citywide Bicycle Project [MPO] Group III
Cincinnati Ave [EAST]

JOB LOCATION

WOODLAWN AVE W

IH 35 N

W WOODLAWN

SA
N 

PE
DR

P A
VE

Mc
CU

LL
OU

GH
 AV

EIH
 10

CULEBRA RD

N 
ZA

RZ
AM

OR
A

N 
NA

VID
AD SCALE: N.T.S.

µ



Citywide Bicycle Project [MPO] Group III
Avenue B (South)

US HWY 281 N

BRACKENRIDGE

AV
EN

UE
 B

BR
OA

DW
AY

BRAHAN

CUNNINGHAM

JOSEPHINE

Brackenridge Golf Course

Brackenridge

SCALE: N.T.S.
µUS

 HW
Y 2

81

BR
OA

DW
AY

IH 10W

MARTIN

HOUSTON

IH 35 N

SA
N 

PE
DR

O

Mc
CU

LL
OU

GH

BL
AN

CO

FREDRICKSBURG

NE
W 

BR
AU

NF
EL

S

IH 37 COMMERCE

JOB LOCATION



W COMMERCE

BUENA VISTA ST

W POPLAR ST

W MARTIN ST

SW
 19

th 
ST

ZA
ZA

RM
OR

A

S B
RA

ZO
S S

T S F
RI

O

IH
 - 3

5S

IH - 10W

Apache Creek

Apache Creek

Elmendorf Lake

Amistad

West End

Escobar Field

Eduardo Garcia

Cassiano

Milam

Mario Farias

Father Albert Benavides

Calderon Boys and Girls Club

Columbus

San Antonio Natatorium

John Tobin

Willie Ojeda

Smith

Ma
rtin

ez
 C

ree
k

San 
Pedr

o C
ree

k

Alazan Creek

Alazan Creek

Citywide Bicycle Project [MPO] Group III
OLLU to UTSA

JOB LOCATION

COMMERCE ST W

CASTROVILLE RD

IH 35 N

W WOODLAWN

IH 10

CULEBRA RD

N 
ZA

RZ
AM

OR
A

GE
N 

Mc
MU

LL
EN

SCALE: N.T.S.
µ



, , 

CITY Of SAN ANTONIO FOImPW-HiA 

I'tJBUC WORKS DEPARTMENT Rev. 2 112001 
<;ONSTRUCr!ON nlANGE ORDt:R ­ UORIZONTAL PROJECr (SuI>mU 0,10.",,110, 

9/M18 14:10 

I)..to P""' ... .ad: "W"'51,.,&"'O"'OO'--___ Cnan(j<l Order TIlle: eIMS-O? Final aver/Unders P'oject No. 2J.(l0!l25 

Projoe! Hlmle: Con.t • Ctty Wide Bike Pro Grp 2 

The (""Islon or """,ndlnent a_scribed below 1$ to IlIe work originally ClI' pre.,iQUlty specified Is hereby requested, Includlnll all Chang•• In coste. 
DMat~ ...I>rk to ~ add.ad or delee.d, Ineludln $11." MMerial numbtir. AU"ch" ",vl""d Ian slMt'" ..tfecllld or drawl •. 

nle : Construction - City Wide Bike Proj"ct Groop 2 
Numb,,, 4600006671 
CIMS"()1 Final av","Under 

rmal r~~<lPuiatiOfl of QUllntlu". boltW<lIII\ these OI'iginally ftlllimall!ld !lIld those originally u...d, Including any Pfeliiou$ly apPf1)Yed ctllmge ord...., 

COM 20% TXOOT80% 

~U$tlfl~~tlon f;propo~(;d~ii~jo~j~!!~r~.-~~~;;t..~!hythi~-;.;;;.ki,~ .b.•.~(id.d;,;:dOiot;.;J.·u~~i~jH;,.;;i_; ~~;;&a;y-l:"··-·· ­
O.erruns on Ave B Soulh and Cincinnati Ea;.t proj"cllOc!ItioM 

Change Oro", will ,,,..,It in chang. 10 COnlrad Cos, "'" $65.368.60 

fl.D.Y" ___[2] Calenda,Oays 
(To IJft Mgcti8lr>d by /1ltJ Contn>otor _ the Oily,) 

/1 I J A /" 
REQUESTeD BY: IMJ1IVfJ ~((510f 
CIIy. Coo$Ultlng EngineerlArehilect. OtM' (Picas.. Spildfyl Oa'6 jnlractor ~~ Date 

T,•• vIa Irts!" 
Firm: J ...don Enl<!!prlse lP 'txt: JI!('/-tJ/t.. /ltJ/cI'ilMf '-'..t; 6(.1<1 ~ 

[ReCOMMENDED BY: 

Consullan! (PrOle<:! Enginear/AtohitacIOnlv) Oa,e Olh",.: 

Firm: (If r6qui,ud: .." . CIty Dept. S.A.W.$" ..re.) 

COSA Project Mana<,)er Oa,,, As.."",n, C~y Engine.". 
Date 

COSA capita! PrOgrams Manag.,. Oal(! 

APPROVED BY; 

Clly Engine..- Oat. Di,ector of Public Worh (ff ove' U5,OOO) Ollie 

FOR CITY use ONty 
Ordinance Required: DChanga OrOor $25,00{) (+ or·) o Additional ~",d. required: ___-'SO=.OO;;;. 

was Elem,,"t: _________ Confnganoy was Ekt.,.Wtnt: _______ 

F'rojeC! Contingency Or.ginal Balance, SO.OO 

Original Coolrad AmOU"t: $I,251,2$1.:lS PrGlli"". Approved co.: ___-=$0::.;;00::;.. 


PreviClU5 App.ovad COs: $0,00 This Change Order, ____$_0_.00_ 


Thi& Ch""98 0.--: $0,00 Total: ___......:.;$0;.;..00;;.;. 


Tota': $1.251,251.33 a~I<'l1(''': ____$0_._00_ 


Fund II' Ordinance Dale: 

Pu,cnue Raquistion II: __________ Contract N: ..o.46:;00=00ti6=';;.'7..o.1_______~ Purcha"" Ordar /I 

NOTE: This form i. a 10«11 90VerMl6flt record aM shall be ,elalned in IIcC<)rdance will1 Ihe provision. of the LocBI OCV6rrlmen! Cod". Sedioo 201 Providf! (!II original$ 
wllh $upp<Jliing documents. 

Attachment I 

http:1.251,251.33
http:0;.;..00
http:65.368.60
http:hythi~-;.;;;.ki


















City of San Antonio 
PO Box !U9966 

Phone: 210-207-7790 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

TITLE: 	 CIMS-07 Final Over/Unders DATE: 9/5/2008 

PROJ ECT: Const "City Wide Bike Pro Grp 2 	 JOB: 

TO: 	 AUIl: Randall Loz,ano, VP CONTRACT NO: 460000667 I 
Jerdon Enterprise LP 
13403 Redfish Drive 
Stafford, TX 77477.0 
Phone: 210-590-1110 Fax: 210-590-7515 

RE: To: 	 .From: Number: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

Title: Construction - City Wide Hike Project Group 2 
Number: 4600006(i71 
CIMS-07 Final Overs/Under 
Final recapulation Qf quantities between those originally estimated and those originally used, including any previously approved 
change orders. 
COSA 20'v., TXDOT80% 

Item Description Quantity Unltr Unit Prite Net Amollot 
00002 De<luct (0 1'0 Line 3 IngraTll. ~~~()3,79\l DOL $1.00 ($3,803.79) 

Please ."" :ltlm:hL..J Ihr delailed 
intonn.lion on deduct. 

()OOO3 Deduct to 1'0 Line 2 Cincillnati .9./iOO DOL SIu{) ($9.60) 
Ave E ..1. !'Icalle ~ee (ttlJlchcd fO( 
detailed iltfomwlion on deduct. 

OOt)04 I)CdllCiio PO LiM 4 Cincinnati ·1250.450 DOL $1.00 ($1,250.45) 
Ave West. PIc,\~esee a1tuch~d fut 
dcfailed inlhnnati011 on deduct. 

0000'; [)educt 10 PO Line 5 Alan\(J -44.170 DOL $UJO ($44.17) 
llroadw.y Corridor. !'lease see 
allllchcd f()f detailed lnll)rm~tioo on 
dedUL1. 

00006 Deduct to PO Line 15 A venue a ..()4.950 DOL $1.00 ($(14.95) 
South. Please soo attached fO( 
detailed infMlllllion on de<lua. 

flO007 New 1'0 Lim-Ave B (lvemlnslCin. 70541.560 (XlL $1.00 $70.54i.S6 
Ea.~1 no line itCfl\1i at location. 
Please _ attached lOr detailed 
infonnruion. 

Total Cost $65,368.66 

The Original {~ontraet' Sum was UIt''-•••U'''~U.''''•• '''•••''''H._••• ''.''''''''UIU+''''''''''''••#''~1••' ...............#" ... ,.. .....11* ....... 9 


Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests lind Cbanges ..................» ............................ 

The Contract Sum Prior to This Change O'-der WIlS 

The Contract Sum Will be lucrealled ........H .............................................................•••••••••••• 


The New Contral:t Sum Including This Change Order 
The Contract Time Will Not Bc Changed 

$1,25t,251.33 

$f).OO 

$1,251,251.33 
SO.OO 

$1.,25] ,2St.33 

I 

! 

I 

I 

!
I,,
:. 

i 
~ 

! 

; 
! 
I 

http:1,251,251.33
http:1,25t,251.33
http:65,368.66


PO Line # Project Location 
PO Line 2 Cincinnati Ave (East) 
PO Line 3 Ingram 
PO Line 4 Cincinnati Ave (West) 
PO Une 5 Alamo Broadway Corridor 
PO Line 15 Ave B South 
New PO Line CO CIMS.()7 

Deduct/Add 
-$9.60 

-$3,803,79 
-$1,250.45 

-$44.17 
-$64.95 

$70,541.55 

City Share 20% 
-$1.92 

-$760.76 
-$250.09 

-$8.83 
-$12.99 

$14J 106.31 

TXOOT Share 80% 
-$7.68 

-$3,043.03 
-$1,000.36 

-$35.34 
~$51.96 

$56!433.25 
$65,368,60 $13,073.72 $52,294,88 

http:13,073.72
http:56!433.25
http:1,000.36
http:3,043.03
http:70,541.55
http:1,250.45


EaIOUderpuaCIIne nnatI Avt at ·1 n 

I 
Item Number 

6S8 050a 

566 521 

66E! 524 

666 526 

666 539 

666 553 

666 556 

666 558 

672 507 

672 509 

677 501 

677 502 

677 512 

cSJ 
Unit Bid Unit of . Quantity . 

Price08$eripflon Measure Subtotal 
REFL Pav 

MrkTy I {W} 
.(6'j{SLD) LF 124 $2.50 
REFL Pav 

Mrk Ty I (W) 
(RR)(iNG) EA ., $950.00 

REFL Pay 
MrkTY I (V) 
4") (SLD) LF 232 $0040 

REFL Pav 
Mrk TV I (V) 

1(4") (DOT) 

1(8") (SLOi 

I $2.50LF 52 
REFL Pav 
MrkTy II (W) 

LF 124 $1.25 
RSFLPav 

Mrk Ty II {W} 
(RRXING) EA. 1 $440..00 

REFLPav 
MrkTYI M 
(4', (SLDl LF 232 $0.24 
REFLPav 
MrkTY I (Y) 

~. LF 52 $2.50 

CL B (Refl) TV 
I-C SA 12 $4.-40 

Rais Pay Mrkr 
CL B (Refl) TV 
II-A·A EA 14 $4.40 
EtimExltPav 
Mrk& Mrkr 
r4") LF 1199 $0..62 
El!m ExitPav 
Mrk & Mrkr 
(6") LF 1:355 $1.1Q 
I!;:um t'JOt I-'av 
Mrk & Mrkr 
(RRXINGJ EA 2 $315.00 

Net Change In 
Cost 

$310.00 

$950.00 

$S2.M 

$130.00 

$155.00 

$440.00 

$55.68 

$130.00 

$52.80 

$6'l.60 

$983.18 

$1490.50 

$63(tOO I 

t 
I 

I 

I 


I 

r 

I 

I 

I 


TOTAL $5,481.56 

Unit Sid NEltChang 
Price Cost 

$22,500.00$100.00225 


$76.00 $42560.00 
TOTAL $65, 

550 


Item Number 

340 0512 

351 525 

TONS 

Sy 

http:42560.00
http:22,500.00
http:5,481.56


CI""lnnttl Avt .IE..t).pQ Lin. 2 

198.426.700 -$9,60I 




, 

i 


! 
i 


I 

J 
1 


i 

: 

~ 

t 
! 

I 



C:lnc,nn.~ !WI rwt, II·PO Lin. G 

01 ~OBIL tA1 Pt I 
t7~~_-I~:;--4iR~ep'~'AIR:ffi S;~'TRI~'~E)"e:::-;S1F:;;:LLSEX::.;:W7i'.;:r. (8,,",,"__-+.';;""__-111, 


S,o,RRICA["'S SIGr;~ tNt ~ IiNjOl.~I;IC 

Ei;EC oOJ:jO~ "TOR. 8HI~ U,. 

8M Rt, SGI : AlSIA' OBWG SA [PI EA 


~~~~~M~SiS~MIR~:~G~NI~,AS·~~~~~fG~I~(Pl---_+.~-----,.--..~ 
~!9..PAVMRI.'f'Y 
.FL PAY MRI IY 

;f'LP,o,VMI IY' 


~~t ~~~ ~:!K ~ 
I;:Fl. 'AV, IY 

~~~~~;~~:~~~~IK~.~~~~~~------~~--~ 
~~~ ~~~ :~~. Ol 
EFt I>AV MRIo; TV RROw) 

MS-{)1 RE tV [BIKEHARROW) 

'.f'L r>AV RK I'MBOL EA 

MS-Ol RE \V I IPIKl<l(~YMI301, 


,Fl PAY RK !!A. 53.000 ~.OOO $1, 16.1 


i.OOO $5.0! ,00 ;0.00 
2.000 US .00, -51'10.00 

53.000 .JU:ClO. >0.' 
2.aoo >.000 $31 .1lO 10.00 

N,I§'():J~.t; W .'-~~OW) 2.000 00 	 ·s 
!f'L PAY IRK I I(BIK!!)' . EA 53.000 QO $2, )5.1

~~*H7-~~~I~R,~~~Hv,~M~~~ (MBOL 2.·~ ~,It:IQ -+~~iriw7rr.~IY:m::;~~~t!I' IO;;<U<..I.=""""'+.::-----f 1074.00 500 !.61 -52, 
. ... WrY" r.OOD 11)0 52,0. -5' 

RK& "1 ~6.0001_--~~IO~O_~$2t,,4~~I..~~----~~---~~I~:2,~'.~~ 
S!!M 8.000 .000 $4.00 ,CC ·$4,0 1.00 

16ij71 VIVOS PRe CESSO" '8T'1:M 	 4:::E'1,=000t---:$~3,000 f---= 12.~9=OO.~"*__----:;~_____;~I.cOO:s:.1 
1897~ VIV[ ~ERA 6.000 ,000 $'.30 ),00 
18W70 VIVDS 51 r·up SY~i". :A 3.000 1.000 52.640. ),00 
189'{0 IVIVDS :A1 IN ;AflLE (( OAXlAL.F e05.000 '.500 $2.012.S! a6 $1 ·.SO 

IMSOS VIVOS PROC!;'1 DR SYSTEM CIN W 0.00(l 15S 100 $O.O( 51: 
50: IMSOS VIVOSC;A.MER! ASSY CIN W 	 0:000 -_-••10_.0_,-__=$0.'= 1'---_.....;5=1,''''''0.°=° 

0.148 $18,500.00 0.1411 

203.200 l--""7l"il2:;cS-'·mOOOI......:?:$!i-'i.'�O:;6*O.O"*O_---'2~8.+___-~·:D<$4.'*:'£150 
1.0001---'1=4()O~C~OOOf-lSC;;"4]!:',.0::IT00'<'OOffi--__,:+___-__:!~~,~OO 

805.000 1--_':";:~J..~2!ro!-~Si"OO~e.. :2~5__-*O_--,.$:;:f.!i1.~;.~25~1 
0.000 r~.'....4;;C2~;;'SOO;;+_--.-;;"'~ __~~+--_~c?'.~OC$O"I0;;;:t-0_, 

. __ ~7.~~0~:::O!---~38~~=r0~$~2f.ro~5;.. IOO~--~~+_--~~
"m...~~OO $4,1' '.60 	 '.4C 

262.000 	 tQI) $327.5C 1.00 
00 120 su07e.2:! 20 

~~:::gl--_~,".?40OOm-0._....;$:!1,:~~;..~50---t.l~I+---_=i:'::*l~~ 
10294'000 ,230 $2,36; 1'.38 

~~:~:I----~'~~~s~:,,«3~~~~.~~~~~----~~!~~:~ 
~::=::::.f----~at----'·$",,2E,S~I!~g'~.- .. ,2~1+-_-~......;~r3;::1:,~~~ 

$156,246.49 -$1,%60.40 

http:1,%60.40
http:156,246.49
http:18,500.00


Alomo , Llno 

lIB
10556 14 AWOl 

IfGR 
DING 

ON 

I \M-IEE,lOPI OA 11 , '4 .H>,9~ .HJlQQ .$~, 
MS' :VJI/llS· JlJ!Il 5,000 .~125.001 


.$4<1.17 


IRE u'AltMRKn .>' ..1 
PA' ,,-(WI :OWl ~ ~, 

LP, JMRKl'V 
lP, {MR 
lP, {MilK 
IP~ I!IIRKR 

,AI PAY (RKR 
\AI PAV /RKR 

PAV IRKR 
RAI pAV I !AKA 

'AVMI! 

11~:SOl 
lIARI'tOWl 

16')1001 
, (5"1 

LA (JIGGLE) • Y 
:, B 

EA 
EA 

lEA 

2, 
. 4, 

~ 
o. 
0, 
Q. 

..QI 

~ 
l.Ooc; 

1lS,1 

LF 71 1.50 000 .$7 
1011'4 rAssM tv· SA IP) SA 42 , ).00 0.' 
1061. ;"'$..:11 SIARO SGN 3C __Il,~.i! 1m ..1l!Jl!l 

':FLP..VMRKTY (W) )(SlD) 37( 1& ~ 

"­ IR,H. ~:~ =~~ ~ ~) )(IlL~l ~ ~ 4, 

IRI l MV MHK' (W la5. _J!~ 

,lNGONlVl 



" 


i401.210.6211 



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3914[8/19/2010 9:45:20 AM]

   

 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
Request for Council Action

Agenda Item # 10
Council Meeting Date: 10/16/2008
RFCA Tracking No: R-3914 

DEPARTMENT:  Capital Improvements
Management Services

DEPARTMENT HEAD:  Mike Frisbie

 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED:
City Wide
 
SUBJECT:
CW Bike Group II & III Change Order No. 7 Final (Owner Requested)

SUMMARY: 
An ordinance approving and authorizing Change Order No. 7 Final, an owner requested change
order, in the amount of $65,368.60 to Jerdon Enterprises in connection with the City Wide
Bicycle Group II and III project, an authorized Local Agency Management (LAM) project,
located in Council Districts 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 and 10.  Of the total authorization amount, $52,294.88
will be reimbursed by the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT). This item represents
$65,368.60 of a total estimated project cost of $1,718,468.48.
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Project Background
City Wide Bicycle Project Group II and III combined eight bicycle projects from six
districts, which included Alamo/Broadway Corridor, Cincinnati Avenue (East), Cincinnati
Avenue (West), Ingram Road, Malone/Theo Ave., N.Vandiver and OLLU to UTSA
Corridor, and Avenue B South.  These projects provide bicycle facilities within each of
the project limits.  Project construction began in November 2007 and was completed in
August 2008.  

This change order will allow for additional asphalt and pavement repair due to additional
pavement deterioration and base failures from the time the plans were prepared to the
time construction began.  This change order will also allow for the final recapitulation of
quantities between those originally estimated and those actually utilized.

Previous Council Action
A previously executed contract with Jerdon Enterprises for the Citywide Bicycle Project
Group II project in the amount of $1,251,251.33 was approved by City Council on June
28, 2007 through Ordinance number 2007-06-28-0766.  Subsequent change orders have
increased this contract amount by $183,382.40 to a total contract amount of
$1,434,633.73.  This change order will increase the total contract amount to by
$65,368.60 to a total contract amount of $1,500,002.33.

Item Amount

Original Contract Value $1,251,251.33



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3914[8/19/2010 9:45:20 AM]

Previously Authorized Change Order 1-6 $183,382.40

Proposed Change Order 7 $65,368.60

Revised Contract Value $1,500,002.33

Owner requested – Owner requested change orders are the result of changes requested
by the City, not included in the original project scope of a project. These changes may
occur after final design had been completed and/or during the construction phase of a
project. Examples of an owner requested change order may include the addition or
deletion of items such as sidewalks, driveway approaches, traffic devices, etc.

 
ISSUE:

Approval of the ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to complete
previously approved Local Agency Management (LAM), 1999 General Obligation Street
and Pedestrian Improvement Bonds and Certificates of Obligation funded projects.  This
change order will allow for additional asphalt and pavement repair due to additional
pavement deterioration and base failures from the time the plans were prepared to the
time construction began.  This change order will also allow for the final recapitulation of
quantities between those originally estimated and those actually utilized.

 
ALTERNATIVES:
An alternative would be to not approve change order No. 7 Final.  However, not approving and
not paying the contractor for the work performed will open the city to unnecessary risk for
litigation with the contractor.  Litigation would also lead to additional costs for attorney fees.

Therefore, the most cost effective and efficient method to ensure the project is not further delayed
is to approve this change order in the amount of $65,368.60 payable to Jerdon Enterprises in
connection with the City Wide Bike Group II and III.  This final change order reconciles original
material quantities versus the actual material quantities used to complete the project and formally
closes the CIMS portion of the contract.

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure in the amount of $65,368.60 payable to
Jerdon Enterprises for construction services.  Funds in the amount of $52,294.88 are available
from TxDOT, $5,283.84 are available from project contingency and $7,789.88 are available from
construction.

 
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approving Change Order No. 7 Final in connection with the City Wide Bike
Group II and III which allows for the final recapitulation of quantities between those originally
estimated and those actually utilized.  This construction contract was originally developed
utilizing the formal competitive bid process; therefore, the Discretionary Contracts Disclosures
Form is not required.
 
ATTACHMENT(S):



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3914[8/19/2010 9:45:20 AM]

File Description File Name

Alamo/Broadway Corridor-Map Alamo-Broadway Corridor Map - 9-8-08.jpg

Avenue B South Map Ave B South - 9-15-08.pdf

Cincinnati East Map Cincinnati Ave- East Map - 9-8-08.pdf

Cincinnati West Map Cincinnati Ave- WEST Map - 9-8-08.pdf

Ingram Map Ingram Map - 9-8-08.pdf

Theo/Malone St. Map Malone-Theo Map - 9-8-08.pdf

N. Vandiver Map N Vandiver Map - 9-8-08.pdf

OLLU to UTSA Map OLLU to UTSA Map - 9-8-08.pdf

Signed Change Order CIMS-07 Final CWBikeCOCIMS-07Final_signed.PDF

Voting Results  

Ordinance/Supplemental Documents 200810160928.pdf

DEPARTMENT HEAD AUTHORIZATIONS:
 Mike Frisbie   Director   Capital Improvements Management Services

APPROVED FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION:
 Penny Postoak Ferguson   Assistant City Manager     

http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916111720.jpg
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916111755.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916111823.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916111854.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916111917.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916111943.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916112002.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080916112108.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20080919075750.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3914_20081022090635.pdf

	928VotingResults.pdf
	cosaweb
	VotingResults


	928.pdf
	cosaweb
	City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo





